
  

 



2 

 

  
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2024 



3 

 

 
 631-027.44 

          75 
 

 

:  . . , .   
 

:  . . ,  
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

©   
, 2024 

© , 2024 

 
75 

-
 :  / . . . -

 ; . . . .  : , 2024.  . 
 

 631-027.44 

 



4 

 

 
 

 
 «  

» -
, -

 
.  

-
, ,  

-
. 

, 
, , -

 
, .  

 
. -

. -
 8302:2015 « -

. . -
». -

-
 APA (7th ed.). 

-
, , . 



5 

 

 
 
 

,  
.  

 
-
 

.  – -
,  

,  
),  ( ). 

, 
,   

, .  
 

 (GPS)  
,  -

.  ,  -
,  

, -
. 

, -
 

 (indoor farming)  
.  

-
.  

 
-



6 

 

,  
. 

 
,  

. -
 ( ),  

 
. -

,  
-

.  
, . 

-
 

, -
. -

 – , -
. , -

-
 

, . 
 

-
, -

, . -
.  

, -
 

. 
-



7 

 

,  
,  .   

, -
.  

 
-

. ,  
,  

.  -
, -

, -
, , -

. -
-

, . 
 

,  
, , -

.  
, 

, , 
, , , -

.  
.  

, 
, -

.  
.  

,  
.  



8 

 

, , -
. -

 
, -

. -
-

. 
 

-
-

,  .   
 

, , -
.  

. -
-
-

. -
.  

 
. ,  

, 
,  

-
.  

, -
. , -

 (HQV) – -
,  

. 



9 

 

 
 

 – . -
,  ( ), 

. 
,  

. 
-

, ,  
. -

, , , -
. , -

, -
. -

, -
,  

, .  
, 

, -
, , -

. -
,  

, , -
. 

 
 
 

, -
.  

-



10 

 

,  
. , -

,  
, ,  

.  
,  

. -
-
 

. -
 

, -
 

. 
 

-
. -

, ,  
.  
, ,  

. ,  
, , -

,  
. CRISPR-Cas9 – -

, -
. -

 
,  ,  ,   

. -
. -



11 

 

 
, , , -

.  
-

. 
 

-
. -

, , -
, , -

,  
. 
-

, ,  
, , -

,  .   
,  

.  
-

, -
. , 

 
, , -

, -
. 

-
 

 
-

.  



12 

 

-
,  

. -
-

 ( ). -
, , -

.  
, -

, .  
, -

, -
.   

 – , -
. -

,  
.  

, -
. 

 
 
 

. , -
 

.  
, ,  

 
-

. ,  
, -

,  .  ,  -



13 

 

 
. ,  

,  
.  

 
. 

 
-

,  5g, LPWAN,  
 

.  5G -
, -

.  
 

. 
 
 

, -
, -

. , 
, -
, -

. 
 

: 10 , 
 

. Dnipropetrovsk Investment 
Agency. 2023. 3 . URL:  https://
dia.dp.gov.ua/10-najkrashhix-tendencij-
texnologij-ta-innovacij-u-silskomu-
gospodarstvi-za-2022-rik 



14 

 

.  
  

1. . .  
-

 smart- . 
 

Smart-  : -
 ( . , 30-31 

 2023 .).  :  « -
», 2023. . 190-194. URL: https://imaap.org.ua/info/

attach.php?id=111. 
2. . .  

.  SMART- -
 :  II -

 ( . 
, 29 – 30  2023 .).  : -

. -
, 2023. C. 23-26. URL: 

https://osau.edu.ua/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/TEZY-
2023-II-Mizhn-konf-NNIBtaA-2906.pdf 

3. ., . -
. Modern Engi-

neering and Innovative Technologies. 2023. . 1 (28-01). 
. 84–91. DOI: https://doi.org/10.30890/2567-5273.2023-

28-01-009  
-
-
 

. 

4. . ., . . Smart-
 



15 

 

. -
 :  I -

 ( . , 
8-9  2018 .). , 2018. . 312-315. 
U R L :  h t t p s : / / c o n f . z t u . e d u . u a / w p - c o n t e n t /
uploads/2018/12/312.pdf 

5. ., . -
 "Poprhyrio Smart Farm Assis-

tant" (SFA)  
. . 2017. 

 7-8. . 13-15. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/
Sps_2017_7-8_7  

6. . ., . ., . 
. -

 Smart Farm.  
. . 2019. . 

109 (2). . 15-20. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/
tnveconn_2019_109(2)__5  

 
.  

-
, -

. -
, -

.  
 Smart Farm  
, -

. 
-

. 

7. .  .,  .  .   
 

. . 2020.  12. C. 67-73. DOI: 
https://doi.org/10.32317/2221-1055.202012067. 



16 

 

 –  
-

. 

8. .  .,  .  .,  .  .  
-
 

.  
 Smart-  : -

 ( . 
, 30-31  2023 .).  :  

», 2023. . 122-128. URL: 
https://imaap.org.ua/info/attach.php?id=111. 

9. . Smart Farming,  
-

. . 2019.  2. . 28-31. 
URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/Titapk_2019_2_9. 

 « -
»,  

 (Hochschule Anhalt) 
, -

 
 "Smart Farming -

". 

10. . . Smart-  
 

.  
 Smart-  : -

 ( . , 
30-31  2023 .).  :  « -

», 2023. . 104-106. URL: https://imaap.org.ua/
info/attach.php?id=111.  

11. . .  
 



17 

 

. -
. 2024. . 6. . 63–

70. DOI: https://doi.org/10.30857/2786-5398.2023.6.6. 
-
 

. , -
 

.  
,  

,  
. 

12. , ., .  
-

. Socio-Economic Rela-
tions in the Digital Society. 2022. . 3(45). . 19-28. 
DOI: https://doi.org/10.55643/ser.3.45.2022.475. 

 
 

. -
 5G  

),  5G , -
, -

 4G. 
13. . . -

. Economy, finance, law: current 
problems and development prospects : collective 

graph. Anisiia Tomanek OSV , 2020. P. 5-14. DOI: 
https://doi.org/10.25313/mono2020-1 

14.  .  .,  .  .,  -
. . -

.  
.  2 02 1 .   1 .  D OI :  h t t p s : / /



18 

 

doi.org/1010.32702/2307-2105-2021.1.90.  
15.  .  .,  .  .,  .  .  

-
.  . 2020.  12. . 10–18. 

DOI: https://doi.org/10.32702/2306-6792.2020.12.10. 
 

. -
, 

. -
 

o  
.  

,  
.  " " 

. -
. -

,  
.  

 
. 

16. ., . -
: . -

.  2023. .  56. DOI: https://
doi.org/10.32782/2524-0072/2023-56-148. 

 
,  -

 
.  

17. . ., . . -
-

 "smart farm". -
. 2016.  12. . 138-146. URL: 

http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/ape_2016_12_17. 
-

;  



19 

 

; -
 

 "smart farm". 

18. . .  
. . 

2019.  10. DOI: https://doi.org/10.32702/2307-2105-
2019.10.82  

19.  .  .   
-

.  
.  2 0 1 8 .   8 .  U R L :  h t t p : / /

www.economy.nayka.com.ua/?op=1&z=8222  
20. . ., . .  

Smart-  (  
). -

 Smart-  :  
 

. , 30-31  2023 .).  :  
», 2023. . 68-73. URL: https://

imaap.org.ua/info/attach.php?id=111 
21. . .  

. -
 Smart-  : 

-
 ( . , 30-31  2023 .). -

 :  « », 2023. . 151-154. 
URL: https://imaap.org.ua/info/attach.php?id=111. 

22. . ., . .  
: . -

 2020:  : -
 1 -

 ( . , 18  2020 .). -



20 

 

, 2020. . 107–113. URL: https://dspace.nlu.edu.ua/
bitstream/123456789/18533/1/Makarets_107-113.pdf  

23. . .  
 

. -
: -

 :  
 ( . , 24 

 2023 .).  : Liha-Pres, 2023. . 
38-42. DOI: https://doi.org/10.36059/978-966-397-334-0-8  

24.  .  .,  .  .  -
: . -

: -
 : .  : , -

, 2021. . 39-41. URL: https://dspace.mnau.edu.ua/jspui/
handle/123456789/11797. 

 
 ( , , -

, , ),  
, .  

25. . .  
. -

. 2020.  5. URL: http://
www.economy.nayka.com.ua/pdf/5_2020/81.pdf. 

 
 (Master : -

, : , -
, DelPro, DairyComp 

305, Uniform Software,  CONTO). 

26. . . -
: , . -

. . 2023. . 8(1) 



21 

 

. 94-100. DOI: https://doi.org/10.18523/2519-
4739.2023.8.1.94-100. 

-
-

.  
 

.  

27. . ., . .,  
. .  : -

.  : , 2018. 199 . URL: http://
dspace.mnau.edu.ua/jspui/handle/123456789/3943.  

-
-

, -
. -

-
. -

, -
,  

, . 

28. . ., . .  - -
 

-
. -

 Smart-  :  
 

. , 30-31  2023 .).  :  
», 2023. . 73-80. URL: https://

imaap.org.ua/info/attach.php?id=111. 
29. . . 

 SMART-  : 
 II -

 ( . , 29 – 30 -



22 

 

 2023 .).  : -
.  

, 2023. C. 71-74. URL: https://
osau.edu.ua/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/TEZY-2023-II-
Mizhn-konf-NNIBtaA-2906.pdf 

30. .  
.  

. 2022. . 1, 
. 5. . 303–310. URL: http://journals.khnu.km.ua/

vestnik/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/2022-310-50.pdf. 
31. . ., . ., . . 

 SMART-
 

.  : , 2019. 58 
. URL: http://surl.li/svkvn 

32. . « » . 
 SMART-  : 

 II -
 ( . , 29-30  

2023 .).  : -
.  

, 2023. C. 80-82. URL: https://osau.edu.ua/
wp-content/uploads/2023/11/TEZY-2023-II-Mizhn-konf-
NNIBtaA-2906.pdf 

33. . -
-

.  
. 2021. . 2. . 137-

144. DOI: https://doi.org/10.29038/2786-4618-2021-02-
137-144. 

-



23 

 

. -
-

. -
-

, ,  
. 

34. . . : 
,  – . -

 Smart-  : -
-

 ( . , 30-31  2023 .). -
 :  « », 2023. . 199-202. 

URL: https://imaap.org.ua/info/attach.php?id=111. 
35.  

-
 / . . . -

: . 2020.  15-16. . 35–39. DOI: 
http://dx.doi.org/10.32702/2306-6814.2020.15-16.35.  

 
 

. - ,  
, -

 
 

,  
-

.  

36.  
 /  .  .  .  

. 2021.  121. . 133-139. 
DOI: https://doi.org/10.32851/2226-0099.2021.121.19. 

 
.  

 



24 

 

-
-

. 

37. . ., . . -
 

. -
-

. 2020. . 209. . 136-138. URL: http://
nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/Vkhdtusg_2020_209_50. 

 
 

.  
 Afimilk . -

, -
,   

,  
.  " " "e-

pill", , : , -
, ,  

,  
. , -

,  
, ,  

.  
. -

-
. ,  

 
. 

38. . .  
. -

 Smart-  : -
-

 ( . , 30-31  2023 .). -
 :  « », 2023. . 139-142. 

URL: https://imaap.org.ua/info/attach.php?id=111. 



25 

 

39. . . -
 

. . 2019. 
. 3(14). . 123-128. URL: http://pev.kpu.zp.ua/

journals/2019/3_14_uk/23.pdf. 
 

, -
-

. 

40. . .  
Smart- . -

 Smart
 : -

 ( . , 30-31 
 2023 .).  :  « -

», 2023. . 99-104. URL: https://imaap.org.ua/info/
attach.php?id=111. 

41. . . -
-

. . 2019.  1. 
DOI: https://doi.org/10.32702/2307-2105-2019.1.61.  

42. . .  
 

 : .  :  «  
», 2018. 328 . 

43. Eteng, I., Ugbe, C., & Oladimeji, S. (2022). Im-
plementing smart farming using internet technology and 
data analytics: a prototype of a rice farm. Eastern-
European journal of enterprise technologies, 3(2), 48-62.  
http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/Vejpte_2022_3(2)__7  

 



26 

 

.  (IoT)  
  

44. . . -
-

. : -
, , . 2023.  53. . 9-15. URL: 

http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/kint_2023_53_4.  
-
. 

, ,  
 

. , 
 
 

.  

45. . ., . . 
. . 2019. 

 4. . 24-26. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/
Zvjazok_2019_4_7. 

, , -
, IoT  

 « »,  
,  

.  
.  

, ,  
. 

46. . ., . ., . 
. -

. Computer means, networks and systems. 
2019.  18. . 119-127. URL: http://dspace.nbuv.gov.ua/
bitstream/handle/123456789/168487/19-Antonova.pdf?



27 

 

sequence=1. 
 

.  
.  

,  
. 

47. . . : -
. .1: 

, , -
 : .  :  

». 2018. 342 .  
 

,  
,  

, ,  
 

 « ». 

48. . ., . . -
: . 

 
, . 2023. . 1. . 3-10. URL: 

http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/ptmbo_2023_1_3. 
 

 (  4.0), -
, -

 
.  

49. . .  
. 

. 2022.  
2. . 61-68. URL: https://tit.dut.edu.ua/index.php/
telecommunication/article/view/2423/2304. 

 

 



28 

 

 
, -

 
 

. -
, -

,  
.  

 
.  

 
-

. 
50.  

. . 2023. 5 . URL: 
https://agronomy.com.ua/statti/1625-vykorystannia-
tekhnolohii-internetu-rechei-v-ahrobiznesi.html 

51. . ., . . -
. -

. 2016.  12. URL: http://
www.economy.nayka.com.ua/?op=1&z=5315.  

-
; -

-
. -

. 
 

, -
,  

.  
52.  .  .,  .  .   

 : . , 2018. 232 . 
URL: ht tps://dglib.nubip.edu.ua/server/api/core/
bitstreams/821f08ba-9f72-4064-8aa2-f54fa8de5a47/
content.  

 
. -

 



29 

 

,  
.  

, -
-

.  
53. . " ":  

 
. . 2018. . 11,  1/2. . 88–

93. https://doi.org/10.31734/agrarecon2018.01.088  
54. . .  « »  

: . -
. 2018.  1 (68). . 128-133. URL: http://

nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/econrig_2018_1_18. 
 

" . ,  
-5 -

I . 
,  " " -

, :  
. ,  

 
,  

. 
55. ., .  

 4.0: . -
. 2020.  3(39). URL: https://

doi.org/10.18371/2221-755x3(39)2020225589 
56. . ., . .  

 : .  : . 
, 2021. 271 . URL: https://ela.kpi.ua/

server/api/core/bitstreams/dcd9e1aa-8bcc-4e76-b1e0-
ed133bf616b2/content  

57.  (IoT) -
: 9  

 ( , ). Agrilab. 



30 

 

2024. 14 . URL: https://www.agrilab.ua/internet-
reche j- io t -v-s i lsko mu-go spodarstvi-9-pryk lad iv-
vykorystannya-tehnologij-dlya-tochnogo-zemlerobstva-i-
vyklyky-yaki-slid-vrahuvaty/ 

58. : 8 
. Kyivstar Business Hub. 2021. 3 . URL: 

https://hub.kyivstar.ua/articles/internet-rechej-u-silisikomu-
gospodarstvi-8-porad  

59. . ., . .  
 BIG DATA: . -

: . 2022.  2. . 
1 5 6 - 1 6 3 .  U R L:  h t t p : / / n bu v . g o v . u a / U J R N /
vamsue_2022_2_24. 

-
. -

. , -
. -

 
, , , , -

, , , 
, .  Big Data  

 V: volume – , velocity – , variety – -
. , -

. ,  
 Big Data.  

Big Data. -
. 

60.  .   IoT-  
. . 2020. 17 -

. URL: https://agroelita.info/shho-take-iot-platforma-chy
-internet-rechej-dlya-agrariya. 

61. . . -
: . -

. 2023. . 1 (85). . 51-64. 
URL: http://pvs.uad.lviv.ua/static/media/1-85/7.pdf. 



31 

 

 IoT , 
, , 

, , , , -
. IoT -

.  
 IoT , -

, -
.  

 
 IoT. 

62.  .  .,  .  .,  .  .  
-

. . 2021. 
 1(87). . 73–80. URL: https://doi.org/10.26642/ten-

2021-1(87)-73-80 
63. -

 IOT /  .  .  -
. : -

, . . 3, .3., .5. -
 : ., 2020. . 44-51. URL: https://

repo.snau.edu.ua/handle/123456789/8973 
64. . .  

: . -
. . . :  

. 2019. . 30 (69),  6. . 30-37. DOI: https://
doi.org/10.32838/2523-4803/69-6-28. 

 
.  

. -
 ( ,  

 
),  ( -
, )  (  

) -
.  

)  ( ) -
,  

.  



32 

 

 
. 

65. . .  
. 

. . : -
. 2020. . 31 (70), . 1,  6. . 142-148. URL: 

https://tech.vernadskyjournals.in.ua/journals/2020/6_2020/
part_1/26.pdf. 

 
. -

, . 
 M2M ( ),  

. -
,  

. 
66. -

 / . . Ukrainian 
Black Sea Region Agrarian Science. 2023. . 27(3). . 9
- 1 7 .  h t t p s : / / d s p a c e . m n a u . e d u . u a / j s p u i /
handle/123456789/15348. 

, -
, , -

,  
, -

. ,  
 

, -
. ,  

,  
.  

, , -
,  

, ,  
-

.  
, , -

, -
. 



33 

 

67.  
 :  / . . . .  : -

, 2023. 305 
. 

68. . ., . . -
 

. -
. 2023. . 5. . 173–178. URL: 

http://surl.li/savuu. 
 

. -
, -

.  
.  

69.  .  .,  .  .  -
-

. -
 : -

 V -
 ( . , 01-24  2023 .). 

 : , 2023. .32-37. URL: http://
elar.tsatu.edu.ua/bitstream/123456789/17199/1/materialy-
V_mnpk_2023._32-37.pdf  

70. Goi, V., Ahieieva, I., Mamonov, K., Pavliuk, 
S., & Dligach, A. (2023). The Impact of Digital Technolo-
gies on the Companies’ Strategic Management. Economic 
Affairs (New Delhi), 68 (2), pp. 1291-1299. https://
dspace.mnau.edu.ua/jspui/handle/123456789/14936 

71. Honcharenko, D. V., Mokin, V. B., & Prot-
senko, D. P. (2023). Building an information system for 
monitoring physical indicators based on the internet of 
things technology. Information Technology and Computer 
Engineering, 57(2), 99–108. https://doi.org/10.31649/1999-
9941-2023-57-2-99-108 



34 

 

72. Petchenko , M., Fomina, T., Balaziuk, O., 
Smirnova, N., & Luhova, O. (2023). Analysis of Trends in 
the Implementation of Digitalization in Accounting 
(Ukrainian Case). Financial and Credit Activity Problems 
of Theory and Practice, 1(48), 105–113. https://
doi.org/10.55643/fcaptp.1.48.2023.3951 

73. Sirenko, N., Atamanyuk, I., Volosyuk, Y., Pol-
torak, A., Melnyk, O., & Fenenko, P. (2020). Paradigm 
changes that strengthen the financial security of the state 
through FINTECH development. Proceedings - 2020 IEEE 
11th International Conference on Dependable Systems, 
Services and Technologies, DESSERT 2020, 110-116. 
https://doi.org/10.1109/DESSERT50317.2020.9125026 

74. Wrzeci ska, M., Czerniawska-Pi tkowska, E., 
Kowalewska, I., Kowalczyk, A., Mylostyvyi, R., & Ste-
faniak, W. (2023). Agriculture in the face of new digitiza-
tion technologies. Ukrainian Black Sea Region Agrarian 
Science, 27(3), 9-17. https://doi.org/10.56407/
bs.agrarian/3.2023.09. 

The development of information technology has significantly con-
tributed to the industry's development, and modern technologies such 
as artificial intelligence, the Internet of Things, computer vision, and 
machine learning have revolutionized agricultural practices. The pur-
pose of this review is to explore the adoption of digital technologies in 
agriculture, with a specific focus on their application in livestock 
breeding. 

 
 
 
 
 



35 

 

. -
 

 
75. .  .,  .  .,  .  .  

 
. .  

. 2018.  1-2. . 21-28. URL: http://
nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/Ltd_2018_1-2_4. 

76. . .  
 

. Artificial intelligence. 2020.  1. . 44-
50. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/II_2020_1_6. 

 
, ,  

, -
. , -

,  
.  
, , 

, . -
. 

77. . ., . ., -
. .  

. -
 :  

 ( . 
, 25-26  2021 .).  : , 2021. 

.  150-1 52.  URL: ht tp: / /e lar . t sat u.edu.ua/
bitstream/123456789/16090/1/1.pdf. 

78. .  .,  .  .   
 

. ,  



36 

 

. 2021.  1. . 95-102. URL: http://
nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/Zemleustriy_2021_1_10. 

79. .  .,  .  .,  
. . -

. . 2023.  17. . 13-
18. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/agrno_2023_17_4. 

80.  
-

 / . .   
.  

.  : 
. 2018. . 283. . 16-22. 

URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/nvnau_tech_2018_283_4. 
81. . -

:  
. Securities. 2023. 18 -

. URL: https://www.securities.io/uk/revolutionizing-
agriculture-the-role-of-robotics-in-boosting-productivity-
and-sustainability. 

82. .  .,  .  .,  .  .  

 "  
". , , 

. 2019.  1. . 13–19. URL: http://
nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/tetapk_2019_1_4. 

83. .,  .  .,   
. . -

 
.  

. 2019. . 9, . 1. . 
4 7 0 - 4 7 9 .  U R L :  h t t p : / / e l a r . t s a t u . e d u . u a /



37 

 

bitstream/123456789/16863/1/45_%202019.pdf. 
 

,  
.  

.  
.  

 
, ,  

 
.  

,  
.  

.  
 

. 

84.  
 

 /  .  .  .  
 

. 2017.  1. . 88-90. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/
UJRN/ekit_2017_1_25. 

 GoPro Hero 
4  ( )  

. , 
 " " (640 - 690 )  

 (820 - 880 ) . ,  
 

.  
 
 

, , -
. 

85. .   
, . 

Agravery. 2021. 9 . URL: https://agravery.com/uk/
posts/show/droni-u-silskomu-gospodarstvi-abo-ak-



38 

 

pocinalosa-tocne-zemlerobstvo. 
86.  

 5G. Teltonika Networks, 2022. 2 . URL: https://
t e l t o n i k a - n e t w o r k s . c o m / c d n /
usecases/2022/10/63590dce3225d1-03134010/ensuring-
crop-health-with-5g-enhanced-drones-ukr.pdf. 

87. .  .   
.  

I  : 
 ( . 

, 25-26  2021 .).  : . 2021. 
. 29. URL: http://surl.li/sgzuo. 
88.  

 / 
. . . . 2018.  

4. . 29-36. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/eia_2018_4_5. 
89. . ., . .,  

. ., . .  
:  

. . 2022.  2. . 13-21. 
URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/tehin_2022_2_4.  

 Industry 4.0  
 5.0 ,  

 
.  

. -
 
 

,  
,  

,  
 

-



39 

 

-  ( -
 ISO);  

.  
, -

. -
,  

 
,  

. 

90. . ., . ., . 
.,  .  .  -

.  
. 2020. . 19. . 79-94. URL: 

http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/cpm_2020_19_12. 
91. . .  

-
.  

-
. . 2021. . 2. . 217-232. 

U R L :  h t t p : / / n b u v . g o v . u a / U J R N /
Vnuvgp_tekhn_2021_2_24. 

 
. 

,  
. -

 
 

, . 
-

. ,  
-
-

. -
,  

, 
 



40 

 

. , -
,  

,  
,  

.  

92. ., .  
 

.  
. 2018. . 1. . 152-157. URL: 

http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/sdgn_2018_1_30.  
 

, GPS-  - DJI Phantom 3 
Professional.  

 Delta Digitals  
.  

 
,  

 
 Statistica_10.  

. 

93. . ., . ., . 
., . .  

-
.  

 
.  : . 2016. 

. 256. . 146-150. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/
nvnau_tech_2016_256_20. 

94. ., .  
 

. 
-
-

. 2020. . 26. . 270-279. URL: 



41 

 

http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/Ttar_2020_26_27.  
 - -

,  
 ( ),  

.  
. -

. :  -  
, ;  - 

 
;  -  

. , 
, 
. 
 

, , 
. 
 
 

-
 

. : 
 

.  
 -  

.  
,  

.  0,7 
 2,3 ,  

 2,3 , -
.  

-
 

,  245  
 230 .  

95. -
, -

 /  .  .   
. . 2019.  5. . 63-73. 



42 

 

URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/eia_2019_5_7. 
96.  

, 
 /  .  .  .  

 
.  : 

. 2017. . 261. . 69-78. 
URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/nvnau_tech_2017_261_11. 

97. .  
.  

. -
 

 : -
 ( . , 20  

2023 .).  :  
, 2023. . 99-101. URL: http://

w w w . i s g . r v . u a / i m a g e s / f i l e s / k o n f e r e n / 2 0 2 3 /
materialy_konferencii_23_st.pdf. 

98. . .  
 
. 
 

.  :  
. 2017. . 10. . 68-71. URL: 

http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/Vsna_mekh_2017_10_16. 
99. .   

i. . . 
2019. 5 . URL: https://www.agronom.com.ua/
roboty-v-silskomu-gospodarstvi-shho-nas-chekaye-u-
majbutnomu. 

100. . ., . ., . 



43 

 

.  
 

. .  2019.  .  1.  .  
1 7 - 1 9 .  U R L :  h t t p : / / n b u v . g o v . u a / U J R N /
Zemlerobstvo_2019_1_5. 

101. . ., . ., . 
.   

 
.  

. 2021. Vol. 12,  2. . 47-53. URL: 
http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/pss_2021_12_2_8. 

102. . ., . ., . 
.  

-
. -

. 2020.  4. . 186-192. URL: http://
nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/Zp_2020_4_23. 

103. . ., . ., . 
. -

.  
. 2021.  4. . 75-81. URL: 

http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/agrog_2021_4_11.  
 ( )  ( )  

, 
 

, , . , 
,  

 
. 
 

,  
 

.  



44 

 

,  
 

 ( )  
 

.  2017 - 2020 .,  
, -

.  
 Slantrange  

 Slantview  FC200 
 Phantom 2).  

,  
. -

, -
,  

 
. 
-

.  
 
 

, . 

104. . ., . ., -
. .  

-
- -

. .  2023.   1.  .  67-76.  URL:  
http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/tehin_2023_1_11.  

-
 

.  
)  

-  
.  

-
, , 

. -
 

, -



45 

 

.  
 

, 
, , 

 
, . 

 open source 
,  ,   

, 
-

. 

105. ., .  
. -

 
 

. 2023. . 32. . 96-111. URL: http://
nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/Ttar_2023_32_10. 

 
 
 

; -
 

 ( ) . 

106. . ., . .  
. 
 

 :   
 

 ( . , 18  
2018 .).  : , 2018. . 9-12. URL: 
https://dspace.kntu.kr.ua/bitstreams/c2560541-61e8-4770-
88bd-78fbdb25ab5f/download. 

107. . .  
-



46 

 

.  
. . 

.  : . 2018. . 18. . 22-29. 
URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/VKhNU_2018_18_5. 

108. .  
. . 2016. 7 . 174-

177. URL: https://propozitsiya.com/ua/vikoristannya-
robotiv-u-silskomu-gospodarstvi. 

109. . .  
.   

 Smart-
 : -

 ( . , 30-31 
 2023 .).  :  «  

», 2023. . 135-139. URL: https://
imaap.org.ua/info/attach.php?id=111. 

110. . .  –  
.   
 :  

 ( . 
, 17–18  2022 .).  : 

, 2022. . 80-81. 
111.  .  .,  .  .  

:  
. -

-
 . 

, 18-19  2022 .)  : , 2022. . 147-
149. 

112.  .  .,  .  .   
, -

 «  100 + 30».  



47 

 

:  :  
, 
-
-

,  .  .  .  .   ( .  
, 20 21  2022 .).  : , 2022. . 

182-188. 
113. . .  

 
.  

 Smart-
 : -

 ( . , 30-31 
 2023 .).  :  «  

», 2023. . 129-134. URL: https://
imaap.org.ua/info/attach.php?id=111. 

114.  AgTech? -
. AgTech. 2017. 5 . URL: https://

agtecher.com/uk/what-is-agtech-2. 
115.  .  .,  .  .  -

 
. . 2016. . . 340-

344. URL: https://jrnl.nau.edu.ua/index.php/SBT/article/
view/10803/14431. 

 
,  

 
 

. 

116. . ., . .  
 

. . 2017.  4 (36). . 



48 

 

335-341. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/Nt_2017_4_13. 
 
 
 

 ,  
 

. -
 
 
 

-
 

, ,  
,  

 
.  –  

 
, . -

 ,  , -
; -

 ,  
,  

SWOT –  
.  

 
 .  

-
,  

 (  
 
 

, 
 

). 

117. Kholodiuk, O. (2021). Practical aspects of use 
of the unmanned aerial vehicle agras t16. Engineering, En-
ergy, Transport Aic, 2 (113), 152–167. https://
doi.org/10.37128/2520-6168-2021-2-16.  



49 

 

 

 IV.  
 

 
118. . ., . . : 

. -
. 20-

23.  1. . 13-17. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/
sitsbo_2023_1_3.  

119. . . -
. -

. 2024. . 60,  1. . 19
-31. URL: https://doi.org/10.34229/KCA2522-9664.24.1.2.  

120. . , : -
. Glavcom.ua. 2023. 16 

. URL: https://glavcom.ua/techno/hitech/analiz-
marketinh-ta-zbut-jak-shtuchnij-intelekt-dopomahaje-
ahrarijam-934918.html 

121. . ., . .  
. 

Humanitarian studios: pedagogics, psychology, philoso-
phy. 2022. . 13, . 3. . 158-168. URL: http://
nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/hst_2022_13_3_23.  

 
,  

. -
, -

. -
-
-

. , , -



50 

 

, ,  
, , , -

. -
. -

,  
. -

. -
 

, -
. 

122. . . : 
.  

 (  " ",  
",  " "). 2023.  16. . 106-

1 1 4 .  U R L :  h t t p : / / n b u v . g o v . u a / U J R N /
prainnsc_2023_16_11.  

123. . ., . ., . 
. -

. Modern Economics. 2023.  39(2023). . 69-
74. DOI: https://doi.org/10.31521/modecon.V39(2023)-10.  

. 
,  
, : , -

, . -
 

. -
-
-
-

, , -
, , -

. -
. -

, -
. , -

 



51 

 

-
,  

, , -
. 

124.  ., . -
-

. -
. 2022.  4. . 99-107. URL: http://

nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/ecfor_2022_4_14.  
125. ., ., ., 

 B. -
. -

 
 

. 2023. . 2,  33(47). . 68-77. URL: http://
tta.org.ua/article/view/300301.  

-
-

.  
 

 «Agri1»,  
, -

, , -
: , -

, -
. 

126. ., ., ., -
. -

 ( , -
, ). -

. 2023. 3 (17). . 566-575. URL: http://
perspectives.pp.ua/index.php/nts/article/view/4163/4185.  

 (AI – ArtificialIntel-
ligence) . -



52 

 

 
, , ,  

),  ––  AI -
 ( , , .).  

 « »  « »  
. -

. « » ( , -
, ) -

. 

127. . . -
, -

 
. 

 " ".  : 
. 2023.  10(1). . 132-137. URL: 

http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/mnjie_2023_10(1)__17.  
128.  O. B.,  A. H.  

, -
.  : -

-
 ( . , 19  2023 .).  : . -

, 2023. . 250-252.  
129. :  

. -
. 2024. URL: https://www.kws.com/ua/uk/media-

ta-innovatsiyi/presa/world-of-farming/pole-z-majbutnim-
zastosuvannya-shtuchnogo-intelektu-dlya-pokrashchennya-
yakosti-nasinnya. 

130.  .  -
. .  

 : -
. ( . , 17-18  

2021 .). . 2.  : , 2021. . 408-409. 



53 

 

UR L  :  ht t p s : / / k hnt u s g . co m. u a/ wp- c o nt e nt /
uploads/2020/02/molod_2021.pdf#page=410. 

131. ., . -
. . 2020.  4. . 22–

23. URL: https://quantum.ua/storage/files/images/resource/
resource_1391.pdf. 

132. . ., . . -
-

. -
. 2023.  1. . 77-85. URL: 

http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/Venu_2023_1_12. 
133. -

 / . . . -
-

 :  11- -
 ( . , 8, 

9  2021 .). , 2021. . 2. . 8. URL: https://
dspace.pdau.edu.ua/handle/123456789/10503. 

134. . .  
: . -

. . . :  
. 2019. . 30,  6. . 30–37. URL: https://

doi.org/10.32838/2523-4803/69-6-28. 
135. . .  5.0: -

. 
. 2023.  11. . 174-179. URL: https://

doi.org/10.32983/2222-4459-2023-11-174-179.  
136.  

 :  / . . .  : -
, 2023. 305 . URL: https://jai.in.ua/



54 

 

archive/2023/ai_mono.pdf.  
-

, -
. 

137. . . -
-

. . : , 
. 2023. . 9. 

https://doi.org/10.54929/2786-5746-2023-9-02-12. 
-

. -
-

, -
, , , -

, , .  
 

, -
 

. -
-
 

.  
 

. -
, -

-
. -

 
, -

, -
-

. 

138. . ., . . -
-
-

. . 2023. . 61



55 

 

(2). . 18-24. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/
innped_2023_61(2)__5. 

139. .  
. . 2024. 13 -

.  U R L :  h t t p s : / / w w w . e p r a v d a . c o m. u a /
columns/2024/05/13/713533.  

-
-

. 

140. .  
-

. -
. 2023. . 54. https://doi.org/10.32782/2524-

0072/2023-54-8.  
 

. -
. -

 
.  

, -
.  

. -
. -

,  
. -

 
 

-
. 

141. . . -
. -

. 2020.  4. URL: http://
www.economy.nayka.com.ua/?op=1&z=7820 ( -

: 03.04.2024). DOI: https://doi.org/10.32702/2307-



56 

 

2105-2020.4.19. 
142. Lebid, O. V., Kiporenko, S. S., & Vovk, V. Y. 

(2023). Use of artificial intelligence technologies in agri-
culture: European experience and application in Ukraine. 
Èlektronnoe modelirovanie, 45(3), 57–71. https://
doi.org/10.15407/emodel.45.03.057. 

 

 V.  (Big Data)  
 

143. . ., . .  
-

. . 2017.  128. . 34-42. URL: 
http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/ecpros_2017_128_6. 

144. . ., . .  
-

. . 2023.  21. . 57-61. URL: http://
nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/mnj_2023_21_11. 

145. . . -
-

. . 20-
23.  6 (17). C. 50-62. DOI: https://doi.org/10.30857/2786
-5398.2023.6.5.  

-
, -

.  
-
-

.  

146. . ., . . -
. -



57 

 

 " ".  : -
. 2017.  872. . 84-92. URL: 

http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/VNULPICM_2017_872_12.  
-

 ( ),  
,  

. -
. 

147. ,  
-

.  / . . . -
-

. 2019. . 184. . 79-
9 1 .  U R L :  h t t p : / / n b u v . g o v . u a / U J R N /
Znpudazt_2019_184_11. 

148. .  
. -

. 2019.  2. . 81-91. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/
UJRN/Progr_2019_2_9.  

 
, -

. -
,  

,  
,  

.  

149. . ., . .  
 BIG DATA: . -

: . 2022.  2. . 
1 5 6 - 1 6 3 .  U RL :  h t t p : / / nbu v . g o v . u a / U JR N /
vamsue_2022_2_24. 

-



58 

 

. . 
,  

. -
-

, , , , -
, , , -

, .  Big Data  
 V: volume – , velocity – , variety – -
. , -

. , -
 Big Data.  

 Big Data. -
. 

150. . . -
.  

.  
. 2020.  5. . 120-125. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/

UJRN/Vchnu_tekh_2020_5_20. 
151.  .,  .  .,  .  .,  

. -
-

. . 
2022. . 58,  6. . 106-113.  

-
 ( ) -

 
, -

.  
 UBL . -

 
. 

152. . ., . . -
. Modern economics. 

2023.  39. . 75-81. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/
modecon_2023_39_13.  



59 

 

 
.  

,  
,  

, .  

153. . . -
. Mod-

ern Economics. 2019.  17. . 153-157. DOI: https://
doi.org/10.31521/modecon.V17(2019)-24.  

-
. -

, -
. ,  –  

, -
. -

,  
. , -

, -
.  

, -
. -

, : -
,  

. 

154. . .  
.  

. 2019.  6. . 50-54. URL: http://
nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/ecde_2019_6_12. 

155. . Kernel: Big Data -  
. iFarming. 2023. 17 -

. URL: https://ifarming.ua/upravlinnia/kernel-big-
da t a - ya k- e le me n t -p id v yshe n n ya - e fek t yvno s t i -
agrovyrobnyctva. 

156. . ., . .  big 



60 

 

data: , .  
. . : -

. 2019. . 2. . 51-56. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/
UJRN/nvmdue_2019_2_10.  

 
,  (Big Data). 

Big Data .  
 Big Data . -

 « », -
-

. ,  
Big Data  

, -
.  

157. . ., . . -
 big data . 

. 2021.  9-10. . 60-68. DOI: https://
doi.org/10.32702/2306-6792.2021.9-10.60.  

, -
-

.  Data Science  
Big Data. ,  

, ,  
, , -

, , , -
. 

158. . ., . . -
 big data . 

. 2021.  9-10. . 60-68. URL: http://
nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/agrosvit_2021_9-10_11.  

, -
-

.  Data Science  
Big Data. ,  

, ,  



61 

 

, , -
, , , -

. 

159. Borrero, J. D., & Mariscal, J. (2022). A case 
study of a digital data platform for the agricultural sector: 
A valuable decision support system for small farmers. Ag-
riculture, 12(6), 767. https://doi.org/10.3390/
agriculture12060767. 

New players are entering the new and important digital data mar-
ket for agriculture, increasing power asymmetries and reinforcing 
their competitive advantages. Although the farmer remains at the heart 
of agricultural data collection, to date, only a few farmers participate 
in data platforms. Despite this, more and more decision support sys-
tems (DSSs) tools are used in agriculture, and digital platforms as data 
aggregators could be useful technologies for helping farmers make 
better decisions. However, as these systems develop, the efficiency of 
these platforms becomes more challenging (sharing, ownership, gov-
ernance, and transparency). In this paper, we conduct a case study for 
an accessible and scalable digital data platform that is focused on add-
ing value to smallholders. The case study research is based on meta
governance theory and multidimensional multilayered digital platform 
architecture, to determine platform governance and a data develop-
ment model for the Andalusian (Spain) fruit and vegetable sector. With 
the information obtained from the agents of this sector, a digital plat-
form called farmdata was designed, which connects to several regional 
and national, and public and private databases, aggregating data and 
providing tools for decision making. Results from the interviews reflect 
the farmer’s interests in participating in a centralized cloud data plat-
form, preferably one that is managed by a university, but also with 
attention being paid toward security and transparency, as well as pro-
viding added value. As for future directions, we propose further re-
search on how the benefits should be distributed among end users, as 
well as for the study of a distributed model through blockchain.  

160. Chen, F., & Hu Y. (2021). Agricultural and ru-
ral ecological management system based on big data in 
complex system. Environmental technology & innovation, 



62 

 

22, 101390. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.eti.2021.101390. 
The rural agricultural ecosystem has an important influence on the 

development of our country's economy, society and ecological environ-
ment at any time. In recent years, our country has paid more and more 
attention to rural agriculture, and scientific and reasonable manage-
ment of the agricultural ecosystem is a problem that everyone is more 
concerned about. In order to solve the management problem of rural 
agro-ecosystem, this article uses big data as the research background 
and constructs an ecological management system index system for ru-
ral agro-ecosystem based on complex system theory. 

161. Lu, L., Tian, G., & Hatzenbuehler, P. (2022). 
How agricultural economists are using big data: A review. 
China Agricultural Economic Review. https://
doi.org/10.1108/caer-09-2021-0167. 

The purpose of this paper is to describe the main ways in which 
large amounts of information have been integrated to provide new 
measures of food consumption and agricultural production, and new 
methods for gathering and analyzing internet-based data. Design/
methodology/approach: This study reviews some of the recent develop-
ments and applications of big data, which is becoming increasingly 
popular in agricultural economics research. In particular, this study 
focuses on applications of new types of data such as text and graphics 
in consumers' online reviews emerging from e-commerce transactions 
and Normalized Difference Vegetation Index (NDVI) data as well as 
other producer data that are gaining popularity in precision agricul-
ture. This study then reviews data gathering techniques such as web 
scraping and data analytics tools such as textual analysis and machine 
learning. Findings: This study provides a comprehensive review of 
applications of big data in agricultural economics and discusses some 
potential future uses of big data. Originality/value: This study docu-
ments some new types of data that are being utilized in agricultural 
economics, sources and methods to gather and store such data, exist-
ing applications of these new types of data and techniques to analyze 
these new data. 

162. Sun, B. (2021). Research on remote operating 
system of picking robot based on big data and wifi. IN-



63 

 

MATEH agricultural engineering. 447–456. URL: https://
doi.org/10.35633/inmateh-64-44. 

Agricultural mechanization has become the main mode of agricul-
tural production and represents the development direction of modern 
agriculture. The amount of data generated in the agricultural produc-
tion process is extremely huge, so it is necessary to introduce the con-
cept and analysis method of big data. Combining agricultural robots 
with big data can improve the performance and application effect of 
robots. This paper combines big data, WLAN technology and robot 
technology to realize man-machine remote cooperation platform. This 
gives full play to the advantages that people are good at object recog-
nition and robots are good at execution, and improves the fruit picking 
efficiency. 

 

 V . .  
 

163.  
-

 / . .  
-

. 2023. . 
2,  33(47). . 22-34. URL: http://tta.org.ua/article/
view/300229.  

, -
,  

 
, , 

-
. ,  

-
-
-

,  
-



64 

 

-
. 

164.  .  .,  .  .   
 

. . 
2022. . 1. . 64-71. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/
kibcomteh_2022_1_9. 

165.  
,  / 

. . . . 
2023. . 59,  6. . 178–187. URL: http://
www.kibernet ika.o rg/vo lumes/2023/numbers/06/
articles/17/17.pdf. 

166. . ., . . -
. 

. 2021. . 42. . 80-
91. URL: http://mgsys.kpi.ua/article/view/268468/265975.  

-
, -

-
. 

167. . .  
. 

. 2023.  22. . 15-19. URL: http://
agrarian-innovations.izpr.ks.ua/index.php/agrarian/article/
view/515/538.  

 -  
-

. 

168. ., . -
. -

-



65 

 

 :  I  
 ( . , 

27  2023 .).  :  
, 2023. . 167-169. URL: https://

er.nau.edu.ua/handle/NAU/61581.  
-
-

, -
-
 

. 

169. . ., . . -
-

. Modern Economics. 2021.  29(2021). . 29-34. DOI: 
https://doi.org/10.31521/modecon.V29(2021)-05.  

 
. -

, 
:  

-
, -

, -
, , -

 
. 

170. . ., . ., -
. .  

. . 2023.  17. . 13-18. 
URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/agrno_2023_17_4. 

171. .  .,  .  .  
 – -

. . 2017. . 21. . 36-41. 
URL: https://dspace.kntu.kr.ua/server/api/core/bitstreams/
b0b646ae-f475-4a75-bdb9-b845887371b3/content.  



66 

 

 
 

-
. 

172.  
 / . .  

. . 2017.  1. . 
29-35. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/Iprk_2017_1_7.  

 
.  

 
 

. -
-

, -
-

. , -
 

,  
, -

-
.  

 
, -
. -

 ( , , , , -
)  

, -
, -

,  
. 

173. . . -
. Science and Education a New 

Dimension. Natural and Technical Sciences. 2018. . VI
(20), . 172. . 10-12. URL: http://surl.li/wruqmp.  

 



67 

 

, -
. . -

.  
 

. 

174. . -
: . -

. 2022.  3. . 48-49. URL: https://
agrobus iness. com.ua/ loca l/ f i le /224 /000/ tochne-
zemlerobstvo-za-umov-vijni.pdf. 

175.  .  .,  .  .,  .  .  
 

-
. , , : 

. 2022.  3 (61). . 
106-123. DOI: https://doi.org/10.37128/2411-4413-2022-3
-7.  

-
 

,  
 – . -

, -
 

-
, -

 
, -

-
. 

176. ., ., . -
 

. . 2019. . 1 (42). 
. 172-178. URL: https://economdevelopment.in.ua/

index.php/journal/article/view/71. 



68 

 

177. -
-

 / . .  
. Artificial intelligence. 2021.  2. . 96-103. URL: 

http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/II_2021_2_11. 
178. ., .  

 
. -

. 2017.  3. . 123-128. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/
UJRN/Vcndtn_2017_3_16.  

-
,  

. -
, -

-
. -

, -
,  

-
. -

.  
, .  

, -
-

. -
, -

. -
, ,  

. -
. -

,  
 

.  
 - ,  - -

 
 

. -



69 

 

,  
 

, ,  
.  

, , -
, .  

,  
, -

, -
. : -

, ,  
-
. 

179. ., .,  
.  ”  -

. . 2022. . 37. https://
doi.org/10.32782/2524-0072/2022-37-59 

180. . ., . ., . 
., . . -

.  
. 2020. . 19. . 79-94. URL: 

http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/cpm_2020_19_12. 
181. -
 / . . . , : -

. 2022. . 4(100). . 84-90. URL: http://surl.li/
sibhfm  

182. . ., . .  
 ( ) -

. . 2023.  14. . 70-74. 
URL: https://doi.org/10.32702/2306-6792.2023.14.70. 

183. ., .  
 – « »  

-



70 

 

. . -
. 2023.  65. . 49-68. DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.30970/

ves.2023.65.0.6505.  
 « » -

,  
, -

 ( ). 

184. . .  
-

.  
. -

 : -
. 2017. . 10. . 68-71. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/

UJRN/Vsna_mekh_2017_10_16. 
185. .  – -

.  
.  " ". 2023.  5(19). . 28-

41. DOI: https://doi.org/10.52058/2786-6025-2023-5(19)-
28-41.  

 
-

, -
. -

 
. 

186. . Aggeek.net. 
2024. 26 . URL: https://aggeek.net/ru-blog/piramida
-tochnogo-zemlerobstva. 

187. . .  
 

.  :  X II  
 



71 

 

 ( .  ,  1-3   2023 .).   :   
», 2023. . 191-193. URL: http://surl.li/kvajok. 

188. ., ., . 
-
 

. -
-

. 2022.  
31(45). . 179-191. URL: http://tta.org.ua/article/
view/275887.  

 
 

 FieldNET,  
 

. 

189. . .  
-

. . 2016.  2. . 99-109. 
URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/eia_2016_2_14.  

190.  I -
. Travelite AGRO. URL: https://

travelite.com.ua/tochne-zemlerobstvo-ta-agro-it-rishennia. 
191. .  

. Frendt.ua. 2022. URL: https://www.frendt.ua/
w p - c o n t e n t / u p l o a d s / 2 0 2 2 / 1 1 /
promobuk_tochne_zemlerobstvo.pdf  

192. . . -
-

. , , . 2020. - 
 2. . 71-87. URL: http://nbuv.gov.ua/UJRN/

tetapk_2020_2_10. 



72 

 

193. . -
. -

. . 2023. 6 (329). 
. 354-357. URL: http://journals.khnu.km.ua/vestnik/wp-

content/uploads/2024/01/329-ts-2023-n6-354-357.pdf.  
-

.  
, -
. , -

, -
.  

 
 



73 

 



74 

 

 
. . 63 

. . 
63 

. . 44  
. . 45 

. . 79, 170 
. . 147 
. . 46, 164, 165 
. . 143 
. . 1 

. 92 
. . 2 
. . 75 
. . 75 

 
 

. 178 
. . 47 
. . 76 

. 5  
. . 151 
. 3 

. . 48 
. . 143 
. . 172 

. . 4 
. . 166 

. . 144 
. . 118 
. . 90, 180 

. . 177 
. . 167 

. . 77 
. . 77 

. . 49 

. . 27 
. . 119 

. . 17 
. . 168, 181 
. . 169 
. . 78 

. . 145 
 

 
. . 63 

. . 177 
. . 79, 170, 

171 
. 5 

. . 146 
. . 6 

. 66 
. . 104 

. . 7 
. 125 

. . 8, 28 
. 9, 188 

. . 10  
. 163 

. 120  
 O. 163 

. . 165 
. . 172 

 
 

. . 11 
. . 35 

. . 69  
. . 165 

. 12 
. 81 

. . 173 
. 174 

. . 51 
. . 52 

 



75 

 

. . 22  
. . 63 

. . 138 
. 124 

. . 51  

. 168 
. . 181 
. . 175 
. . 13, 14 

. 125 
. . 15 

. . 147 
. . 104 

 M. 163 
. . 165 

. . 118 
. . 31 

. . 82 
 

 
. . 133 

. . 15 
. 176 

. 53  
. 83 

. 126 
. . 100 

. . 121 
. . 121 
. . 181  
. . 16, 54 

. . 177 
. 55 

. 85 
 

 
. . 82 
. . 17 

. . 68  
 

 

 
. 178 

. . 56 
 

 
. .82 

. . 87 
. . 122  

. 148 
 A. H. 128  

. . 56  
. . 31 

 
 

. . . 177 
 

 
. . 24  

. 179 
. 179 

. . 18, 19  
. . 36 

. 131 
. . 83 

. . 46, 164, 165 
. . 89 

. . 157, 158 
. . 59, 149 

. 66 
. . 177 

. . 77 
. . 90, 180 
. 66 
. . 46, 165 

. . 88 
. . 91 
. . 62 
. . 172 
. . 150 

. . 80, 84, 88, 
93, 96 



76 

 

. . 20 
. . 133 

. . 36 
. . 4 

. 151 

. 60 
. . 144 
. . 89 

. . 21 
. 3 

. . 100 
. 92 

. . 63 
. . 123 

. . 152 
 

 
. . 156 

. 163 
. 163 

. . 6 
. . 36 

. 124 
. . 80, 84, 93, 95, 

96, 101, 102 
. 125 

. . 95 
. 176 

. 94 
 
 

. . 175 
. . 115 
. 126 

. . 22 
. . 127  

. 188 
. . 8 

. 12 
. . 23  
. 179 

. . 80, 96 
. . 20 

. . 116 
. . 89 

. . 35 
. 66 

. 97 
. . 182 

. . 24 
. 183 

. . 25 
. . 123, 153 

. 105 
 

 
. . 98, 184 

. . 181 
. . 78 
. . 26  

 O. B. 128 
. . 27, 52  

. 16  
. . 175 
. 55 

 
 

 
. . 147 
. . 146 

. 99 
. . 80, 84, 88, 

93, 95, 96, 101, 102, 103 
. . 169 

 
 

. 185 
. . 8 
. . 61 

. 126 
.  .  80,  84,  88,  

93, 95, 96, 100, 101, 102, 103 



77 

 

. . 28 
. . 147 
. . 62 
. . 62 

. . 104 
. . 177 
. . 177 

. . 154 
. 29 

. 30 
. 105 
. . 182 

. 130 
. 131 

. . 132 
. . 31 

. . 171 
. . 36 

 
 

. . 36 
. 183 

. . 15 
. 32 

. . 106 
. 151 

. 176 
. . 165 

. . 95 
. . 33, 64, 134 

. . 95 
 

 
. . 111, 112 

. . 65 
. 155 

. . 35 
. . 90, 180 

. . 83 
. . 35  
. . 34 

. . 187 
. . 75, 107 

. . 63, 188 
. . 189 
. . 135  
. . 133 
. . 133 

. . 132 
. 108 
. . 109 

. . 63 
. . 110, 111, 

112 
. . 14  

. 66 
. . 48  

. . 147 
 

 
. . 103 

. . 137 
. . 106 

. . 37 
. . 38 

. . 35 
 

. . 63 
. . 63 
. . 63, 138 

. . 68 
. . 27 

. . 172 
. . 147 
. . 181 

 
 

. . 133 
 B. 125 

 
 
 



78 

 

 
. 139 

. 126 
 

 
. . 151 

. . 69 
. . 113, 192 
. . 14 

. 140 
 

 
. . 152 

. 66 
. 94  
. 193 

 
 

. . 39 
. . 63 
. . 59, 149 

. . 40 
. . 88, 95 

. . ( .) 67, 136 

. . 45 
. . 166 

. . 79, 170 

. . 172 
. . 123 

. . 37 
. . 156 

. . 90, 180 
. . 6 

 
 

. . 115, 116 
. . 7 

. . 157, 158 
. . 84 

 
 

 
. 163 

. . 141 
. . 89 
. . 41, 42 

 
A 

Ahieieva I. 70 
Atamanyuk I. 73 
 

B 
Balaziuk O. 72 
Borrero J. D. 159 
 

C 
Chen F. 160 
Czerniawska-Pi tkowska E. 74 
 

D 
Dligach A. 70 
 

E 
Eteng I. 43 
 

F 
Fenenko P. 73 
Fomina T. 72 
 

G 
Goi V. 70 
 

H 
Hatzenbuehler P. 161 
Honcharenko D. V. 71 
Hu Y. 160 
 

 
 
 
 
 



79 

 

K 
Kholodiuk O. 117 
Kiporenko S. S. 142 
Kowalczyk A. 74 
Kowalewska I. 74 
 

L 
Lebid O. V. 142 
Lu L. 161 
Luhova O. 72 
 

M 
Mamonov K. 70 
Mariscal J. 159 
Melnyk O. 73 
Mokin V. B. 71 
Mylostyvyi R. 74 
 

 
Oladimeji S. 43  
 

P 
Pavliuk S. 70 
Petchenko M. 72 
Poltorak A. 73 
Protsenko D. P. 71 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

S 
Sirenko N. 73 
Smirnova N. 72 
Stefaniak W. 74 
Sun B. 162 
 

T 
Tian G. 161 
 

U 
Ugbe C. 43 
 

V 
Volosyuk Y. 73 
Vovk V. Y. 142 
 

W 
Wrzeci ska M. 74 

 



80 

 

 
  3 

  4 

.  
-

 

 
 

13 

.  (IoT) -
 

 
25 

. -
 

-
 

 
 

34 

 IV. -
-

 

 
48 

 73 

 V.  (Big Data) -
-

 

 



81 

 

 

 

 

 
            

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

:  

 

: . .  

: . .  

: . .  
 
 
 
. . . 

 ___ . .  ___ 
 

  
 

54020, . , . . ,9 
 

 4490  20.02.2013 . 
 

: 
54020, . , . , 73 

 
: lib.mnau.edu.ua  

 


